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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO - 83
ANSWERED ON - 09/02/2022

USE OF DRUGS AMONG WOMEN AND CHILDREN
83. SHRI M.V. SHREYAMS KUMAR
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) whether Government has noted that the incidence of use of drugs is rising rapidly among women and children in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, and the steps proposed by Government to control it;

(c) the number of women and children detained for selling/using drugs during each of the last three years and the current year; and

(d) the details of financial assistance provided to de-addiction centres during the said period, State-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR)

(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement in reply to Rajya Sabha Starred Question *83 for answer on 09.02.2022 by Shri M. V. Shreyams Kumar on "Use of drugs among women and children”

(a) and (b) As per the National Survey on Extent and Pattern of Substance Use in India conducted during 2018, the details of drug abuse among children and women is as under:

Prevalence of current use
Substance
Children Estimated no. of Women Estimated no. of]

(10-17 Years) Users (10-75 years) Users
Cannabis 0.92% 20,00,000 0.65% 3480000
Opioids 1.78% 40,00,000 0.16% 853000
Sedatives 0.58% 20,00,000 0.11% 567000

Cocaine 0.06% 2,00,000 0.02% 91000
ATS 0.18% 4,00,000 0.05% 268000
Inhalants 1.17% 30,00,000 0.08% 429000

Hallucinogens 0.07% 2,00,000 0.01% 54000

To address the problem of Drug Abuse among children and women, Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment has formulated and implemented National Action Plan for Drug Demand Reduction (NAPDDR) under which the Government is taking a sustained and coordinated action for arresting the problem of substance abuse among the youth and women. This includes:

i. Launched Nasha Mukt Bharat Abhiyvaan (NMBA) in 272 most vulnerable districts under which a massive community outreach is being done through more than 8000 youth volunteers.
More than 47 Lakh youth, 29.5 Lakh women have been reached out so far.

ii. 356 Integrated Rehabilitation Centres for Addicts (IRCAs) are supported by the Ministry.
These IRCAs not only provide for treating the drug victims, but also give services of preventive education, awareness generation, motivational counselling, detoxification/de-addiction, after care and re-integration into the social mainstream. Ministry also provided support to special de-addiction centre for women and children.

1. 53 Community based Peer led Intervention (CPLI) Centres are supported by the Ministry.
These CPLIs focus on vulnerable and at risk children and adolescents. Under this, peer educators engage children for awareness generation and life skill activities.

iv. 78 Qutreach and Drop In Centres (ODICs) are supported by the Ministry. These ODICs provide safe and secure space of treatment and rehabilitation for substance users, with provision of screening, assessment and counselling and thereafter provide referral and linkage to treatment and rehabilitation services for substance dependence.
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v, Ministry alsd supports setting up of 36 Addiction Treatment Facilities (ATFs) in some Government hospitals, which is being implemented through AIIMS, New Delhi.

vi. A Toll-free Helpline for de-addiction, 14446 is being maintained by the Ministry for providing primary counseling and immediate assistance to the persons seeking help through this helpline.

vii. Ministry through its autonomous body National Institute of Social Defence (NISD) and other collaborating agencies like SCERTSs, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan etc. provides for regular awareness generation and sensitization sessions for all stakeholders including students, teachers, parents. So far, 1,67,042 persons have been sensitized through these programmes in the last 2 years and current financial year.

(c) No gender and age-wise arrest details are being received from Centre and State DLEAs.
However, the detail of total person arrested under NDPS Act for the last three years and current years as reported are mentioned below:

2018 : 60,155
2019 : 74,620
2020% : 67,214
2021*(Sep. 2021) : 43,179

*Data is provisional

(d) The details of financial assistance provided to these centres during last three years and the current year, State-wise is placed at Annexure-I.
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. Annexure-|
State-wise details of funds released to De-addiction centres

__________ Rupees in lakhs
. States/uTs - o 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

. _ e . ~{till 03.02.2022)

1 |A&N islands 0 0 0 0

Andhra Pradesh 302.45 314.41 394.2 241.88

3 |Arunachal Pr. 0 2.32 O : 0

Assam 469.37 333.68 668.51 287.25

5 Bihar 197.53 105.12 396.91 116.16

6 |Chandigarh O 0 15.79 241

7 |Chhatisgarh 17.76 39.14 88.10) 60.07

8 |D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0

9 |Daman &Diu 2.2 0 17.74 19.87

10 (Deihi 241.5 267.39 352.03 302.93
11 |Goa O 0 0 0
12 |Guijarat 145.65 215.86 169.66 132.30
13 |Haryana 157.05 166.31 247.00 87.37
14 [Himachal Pradesh 34.35 53.52 39.56 64.19
15 |Jammu &Kashimir 20.04 18.99 84.28 41.81
16 [Jharkhand 0 2.2 39.18 11.06
17 |Karnataka 698.11 1250.08 922.11 42915
18 |[Kerala 307.44 905.13 596.37 217.58
19 |Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0
20 [Madhya Pradesh 252.05 270.37 479.63 210.89
21 [Maharashtra 1370.7 1645.7 1790.38 410.94
22 [Manipur 545.01 864.2 634.09 406.22
23 |Meghalaya 14.13 58.49 11.90 0
24 |Mizoram 265.96 212.76 216.62 116.88
25 |Nagaland 179.3 155.74 140.00 122.93
26 |Orissa 846.31 1115.06 1066.39 627.76
27 |Puducherry 81.16 41.36 66.37 22.21
28 [Punjab 96.52 167.04 154.92 60.50
29 [Rajasthan 177.91 458.28 658.63 220.90
30 |Sikkim 38.18 18.55 41.58 22.26
31 |Tamil Nadu 838.09 750.8 566.43 316.35
32 [Telangana 123.06 351 244.79 135.48,
33 |[Tripura 0 2.45 7.75 7.77
34 |Uttar Pradesh 374.63 510.7 1049.44 295.71
35 [Uttarakhand 55.12 213.23 38.65 57.39
36 |West Bengal 94.16 236.53 213.84 96.90
Total 7945.74 10826.41 11452.85 5166.82
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SHRI M. V. SHREYAMS KUMAR: Sir, there are so many NGOs and voluntary organizations working in the drug addiction field and Government sponsored programmes in various institutions. But still drug abuse is spreading in a big way.
Many cases have been filed by Narcotics Department. Will the Government try to find more effective ways to deal with the problem ?

SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY: The National Survey on Extent and Pattern of Substance Use in India conducted a survey in 2018. A ‘National Survey on Extent, Pattern and Trends of Substance Use’ (2004) commissioned by the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment (MoSJE) was conducted in collaboration with the United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime (UNODC). The household survey component of the 2004 study reported that the prevalence of ‘current’ use of Alcohol was 21 per cent, Cannabis three per cent and Opiates 0.7 per cent among men aged 12-60 years. Among the current users, about 26 per cent of alcohol users were reported to be dependent, while 25 per cent of cannabis users..

SHRI JOHN BRITTAS: That is not the question, Sir.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. | have already explained the process. If
you are not satisfied with the answer, please follow that.

SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY: We have taken many steps. We have started Navachaithanya models for generating awareness about ill effects of substance abuse. We have done a number of Nasha Mukt Bharat Abhiyaans (NMBA) in the country. We have Navachaithanya programme for school children between the ages of 11 and 18 years. We have Navachaithanya one days' awareness generation preventive education programme for school children for classes between six and eight. The programme for the awareness for all the schools of children of...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Time is over. Question Hour is over.
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